

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1590-1591 OF 2012

M/S EXIDE INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. & ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

TP(C) Nos.29-43/2012

Date: 17/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Richa Pandey, Adv.

Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

TP(C) No.29/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are reported to be duly and properly served through the concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf. They are ordered to proceed ex parte.

Respondent Nos.3 and 4 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Item No.31

-2-

TP(C) No.30/2012

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent No.4 is reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared on his behalf.

TP(C) No.31/2012

Respondent Nos.1 to 5 are reported to be duly and properly served through concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent No.6 has been already deleted from the array of the respondents, as per the order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dated 29.7.2013.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

TP(C) No.32/2012

Both the respondents are granted three weeks' time, as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

TP(C) No.33/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 4 are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Item No.31

-3-

TP(C) No.34/2012

The matter is complete in all respects.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

TP(C) No.35/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 4 are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

TP(C) No.36/2012

Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are reported to be duly and properly served through concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

TP(C) No.37/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 4 are reported to be duly and properly served through concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

TP(C) No.38/2012

Respondent No.1 is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf.

Item No.31

-4-

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent No.4 has been already deleted from the array of the respondents, as per the order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dated 29.7.2013.

TP(C) No.39/2012

Respondent Nos.1, 4, 6 and 7 are reported to be duly and properly served through concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

TP(C) No.40/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 4 to 6 are reported to be duly and properly served through the concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

TP(C) No.41, 42 and 43/2012

Office reports not received.

TP(C) No.1590 OF 2012

Three weeks' time is granted, as a final chance, to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit on record.

Item No.31

-5-

The office report indicates that on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 4, the learned Advocate-on-Record, Ms.Asha G. Nair has filed counter affidavit without proper vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on record. Omission be rectified by the next date.

TP(C) No.1591 OF 2012

Respondent No.1 is granted three weeks' time, as final chance, for filing counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos.2 to 6 are reported to be duly and properly served through concerned High Court but none appeared on their behalf.

List again on 25.10.2013.

| | | (M.A. SAYEED) |
| | | REGISTRAR |